

In The  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

—————◆—————  
CAROL ANNE BOND,

*Petitioner,*

v.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

*Respondent.*

—————◆—————  
**On Writ Of Certiorari To The  
United States Court Of Appeals  
For The Third Circuit**

—————◆—————  
**BRIEF FOR THE STATES OF ALABAMA,  
COLORADO, FLORIDA, SOUTH CAROLINA,  
TEXAS, AND UTAH AS AMICI CURIAE  
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

—————◆—————  
DAVID B. RIVKIN, JR.

*Counsel of Record*

LEE A. CASEY

ANDREW M. GROSSMAN

BAKER & HOSTETLER LLP

1050 Connecticut Avenue, N.W.

Washington Square, Suite 1100

Washington, D.C. 20036

drivkin@bakerlaw.com

(202) 861-1500

*Counsel for Amici Curiae*

STATE OF ALABAMA  
TROY KING  
Attorney General  
500 Dexter Avenue  
Montgomery, AL 36130

STATE OF COLORADO  
JOHN W. SUTHERS  
Attorney General  
1525 Sherman Street  
Denver, CO 80203

STATE OF FLORIDA  
BILL MCCOLLUM  
Attorney General  
The Capitol, PL-01  
Tallahassee, FL 32399

STATE OF SOUTH CAROLINA  
HENRY D. MCMASTER  
Attorney General  
P.O. Box 11549  
Columbia, SC 29211

STATE OF TEXAS  
GREG ABBOTT  
Attorney General  
P.O. Box 12548  
Austin, TX 78711

STATE OF UTAH  
MARK L. SHURTLEFF  
Attorney General  
P.O. Box 142320  
Salt Lake City, UT 84114

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	iv
Interest of Amici Curiae .....	1
Summary Of Argument .....	2
Argument .....	4
I. Private Parties Have Standing To Assert Any And All Tenth Amendment Claims.....	4
A. Private-Party Challenges To Intrusions On State Sovereignty Present Justiciable Cases Or Controversies ....	5
B. Respondent’s Distinction Between <i>Ultra Vires</i> And State Sovereignty Challenges Is Untenable.....	13
C. The Government’s Reading Of <i>TVA</i> Is Contrary To Court Precedent Allowing Private Parties To Challenge Federal Intrusions On States’ Plenary Police Power .....	16
II. Private Party Standing To Assert State Sovereignty Is Necessary To Preserve Dual Sovereignty And Protect Private Parties Against Federal Overreaching .....	22
A. Our System Of Dual Sovereignty Ex- ists To Safeguard The Rights Of The People .....	22

TABLE OF CONTENTS – Continued

	Page
B. A State’s Consent Or Acquiescence To Unconstitutional Intrusions On Its Sovereignty Does Not Nullify Its Citizens’ Rights As Against The Federal Government .....	24
C. “Consensual Commandeering” Injures States That Resist Intrusions On Their Sovereignty And Those States’ Citizens...	26
D. States Lack The Resources To Challenge Every Intrusion On Their Sovereign Rights.....	27
Conclusion.....	29

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

## Page

## CASES

<i>767 Third Ave. Assocs. v. Consulate Gen. of Socialist Federal Republic of Yugoslavia</i> , 218 F.3d 152 (2000).....	12
<i>Allen v. Wright</i> , 468 U.S. 737 (1984).....	5, 11
<i>Arkansas-Missouri Power Corp. v. City of Kennett</i> , 113 F.2d 595 (8th Cir. 1940).....	21
<i>Associated Indus. of N.Y. State v. Ickes</i> , 134 F.2d 694 (2d Cir. 1943).....	21
<i>Baker v. Carr</i> , 369 U.S. 186 (1962).....	12
<i>Craig v. Boren</i> , 429 U.S. 190 (1976).....	9, 10
<i>District of Columbia v. Heller</i> , 128 S. Ct. 2783 (2008).....	7, 11
<i>District of Columbia v. Train</i> , 521 F.2d 971 (D.C. Cir. 1975).....	26
<i>Duke Power Co. v. Carolina Envtl. Study Grp.</i> , 438 U.S. 59 (1978).....	7, 8
<i>EPA v. Brown</i> , 431 U.S. 99 (1977).....	26
<i>Fed. Election Comm'n v. Akins</i> , 524 U.S. 11 (1998).....	10
<i>Free Enter. Fund v. Public Co. Accounting Oversight Bd.</i> , 130 S. Ct. 3138 (2010).....	24
<i>Friends of the Earth v. Laidlaw Envtl. Servs.</i> , 528 U.S. 167 (2000).....	8
<i>Gibbons v. Ogden</i> , 22 U.S. (9 Wheat.) 1 (1824).....	12

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Gillespie v. City of Indianapolis</i> , 185 F.3d 693 (7th Cir. 1999) .....	6, 7, 11, 25
<i>Gonzales v. Raich</i> , 545 U.S. 1 (2005) .....	5, 17, 19
<i>Gregory v. Ashcroft</i> , 501 U.S. 452 (1991) .....	22
<i>Lopez v. United States</i> , 514 U.S. 549 (1995) .....	5, 6, 8, 17
<i>Louisiana v. McAdoo</i> , 234 U.S. 627 (1914) .....	20
<i>Lujan v. Defenders of Wildlife</i> , 504 U.S. 555 (1992) .....	2, 4, 5, 7, 8
<i>Lukens Steel Co. v. Perkins</i> , 70 App. D.C. 354, 107 F.2d 627 (D.C. Cir. 1939) .....	21
<i>M'Culloch v. Maryland</i> , 17 U.S. (4 Wheat.) 316 (1819) .....	12
<i>Nat'l Credit Union Admin. v. First Nat'l Bank &amp; Trust Co.</i> , 522 U.S. 479 (1998) .....	10
<i>New York Times Co. v. Sullivan</i> , 376 U.S. 254 (1964) .....	23
<i>New York v. United States</i> , 505 U.S. 144 (1992) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Newdow v. Roberts</i> , 603 F.3d 1002 (D.C. Cir. 2010) .....	5, 18
<i>Oetjen v. Cent. Leather Co.</i> , 246 U.S. 297 (1918) .....	12
<i>Parker v. District of Columbia</i> , 478 F.3d 370 D.C. Cir. 2007) .....	7
<i>Perkins v. Lukens Steel Co.</i> , 310 U.S. 113 (1940) .....	21

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Phillips Petroleum Co. v. Shutts</i> , 472 U.S. 797 (1985).....	9, 10
<i>Porto Rico Ry., Light &amp; Power Co. v. Colom</i> , 106 F.2d 345 (1st Cir. 1939).....	20
<i>Printz v. United States</i> , 521 U.S. 898 (1997).....	5, 12, 18, 19
<i>Raines v. Byrd</i> , 521 U.S. 811 (1997).....	5
<i>Romero v. United States</i> , 883 F. Supp. 1076 (W.D. La. 1994).....	12
<i>Singleton v. Wulff</i> , 428 U.S. 106 (1976) .....	10
<i>South Dakota v. Dole</i> , 483 U.S. 203 (1987).....	27
<i>Sprint Commc’ns Co. v. APCC Servs., Inc.</i> , 554 U.S. 269 (2008).....	9
<i>Steward Mach. Co. v. Davis</i> , 301 U.S. 548 (1937).....	12, 27
<i>Summers v. Earth Island Inst.</i> , 129 S. Ct. 1142 (2009).....	9
<i>Sw. Gas &amp; Elec. Co. v. City of Texarkana</i> , 104 F.2d 847 (5th Cir. 1939) .....	20
<i>Tennessee Electric Power Co. v. Tennessee Valley Auth.</i> , 306 U.S. 118 (1939).....	3, 6, 18, 19, 20
<i>United States v. Comstock</i> , 130 S. Ct. 1949 (2010).....	5, 17, 19
<i>Va. State Bd. of Pharmacy v. Va. Citizens Consumer Council, Inc.</i> , 425 U.S. 748 (1976) .....	9
<i>Warth v. Seldin</i> , 422 U.S. 490 (1975).....	21



## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

Page

## CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS

U.S. Const. amend. X .....*passim*

## STATUTES

Administrative Procedure Act, 5 U.S.C. § 551,  
et seq.....10Patient Protection and Affordable Care Act,  
Pub. L. No. 111-48, 124 Stat. 119 (2010).....29

## OTHER AUTHORITIES

Charles Alan Wright & Arthur R. Miller, *Fed-  
eral Practice and Procedure* (3d ed. 1998).....5Brief for Respondent, *United States v. Morri-  
son*, 529 U.S. 598 (2000), 1999 WL 1146894.....17Brief for Respondents, *Gonzales v. Raich*, 545  
U.S. 1 (2005), 2004 WL 2308766 .....17Brief of Petitioners, *Printz v. United States*,  
521 U.S. 898 (1997), 1996 WL 464182 .....18Brief of Respondent, *United States v. Lopez*,  
514 U.S. 549 (1995) (No. 93-1260), 1994 WL  
396915 .....17Brief of The States Of Maryland, Connecticut,  
Florida, Hawaii, Iowa, Michigan, Minnesota,  
Mississippi, Nevada, North Carolina, Ore-  
gon, Rhode Island, And Wisconsin Amici Cu-  
riae In Support Of Respondent, *Printz v.  
United States*, 521 U.S. 898 (1997), 1996 WL  
590921 .....26

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
Clyde Wayne Crews, Jr., <i>Ten Thousand Commandments</i> 2010 (2010).....	28
Edmund Randolph, Debate in the Virginia Convention (June 17, 1788), in 10 <i>The Documentary History of the Ratification of the Constitution</i> 1353 (John P. Kaminski et al. eds., 1993)) .....	14
Elizabeth McNichol, Phil Oliff, and Nicholas Johnson, <i>States Continue To Feel Recession’s Impact</i> , Center for Budget and Policy Priorities, Oct. 7, 2010.....	28
Federal Judicial Center, <i>Judicial Business of the United States Courts</i> (2009).....	29
James Madison, Speech in Congress Opposing the National Bank (Feb. 2, 1791), in <i>James Madison, Writings</i> 480, 489 (Jack N. Rakove ed., 1999) .....	15
Kurt Lash, <i>The Original Meaning of an Omission</i> , 83 <i>Notre Dame L. Rev.</i> 1889 (2008) .....	14, 22, 23
Nelson Lund, <i>Fig Leaf Federalism and Tenth Amendment Exceptionalism</i> , 22 <i>Const. Commentary</i> 11 .....	16
<i>The Federalist No. 28</i> (Alexander Hamilton) .....	23
<i>The Federalist No. 45</i> (James Madison) .....	1
<i>The Federalist No. 51</i> (James Madison) .....	1, 23
